
From: Michael Flory
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: Automatic reply: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 9:23:28 AM

Sorry I missed you. I will be out of the office until Tuesday 9/6/16. If you need immediate
assistance please call 509-962-7506 to reach the front desk.
Thank you.
 
Michael Flory, CBO
Interim Building Official
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P: 509.933.8222 F: 509.962.7682
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14

mailto:/O=KITTITAS/OU=COURTHSE/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MIKE.FLORY
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us


From: ECY RE CRO SEPA COORDINATOR
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: Comments for VA-16-00001
Date: Monday, September 12, 2016 10:56:32 AM
Attachments: 5799 Mostofi.pdf
Importance: High

Please see the attached comment letter for the Mostofi variance.  The original letter is in the mail.
Thank you,
 
Gwen Clear
Regional Environmental Review Coordinator
1250 W. Alder Street
Union Gap, WA  98903-0009
(509) 575-2012
 
 

mailto:crosepa@ecy.wa.gov
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us







From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: Geological survey
Date: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:09:37 PM

Dusty,
 
May I ask more about which group required the geological survey and whether or not I can speak to
them?  I think there is a misunderstanding about the property’s slope that I’d like to clear up in
hopes to avoid the additional high cost of a geological survey.  Would it be okay for me to talk to
him/her/them to see if that can be cleared up?
 
--Aaron

mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us


From: Kelly Bacon
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: Two Applications Comments
Date: Thursday, September 15, 2016 1:09:48 PM

Good afternoon Dusty,
 
Public Works has no comments for the Parcel Combination or the Variance.
 
Thanks,
 
Kelly Bacon
Engineer Technician I
Kittitas County Public Works
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 9:34 AM
To: Kelly Bacon
Subject: Two Applications Comments
 
 
Kelly,
 
We discussed these two applications verbally yesterday, and we decided PW had no comment on
either one. I would just like to confirm that we are on the same page. A quick reply that I can archive
in the record would be greatly  appreciated. Links to the two applications are below.
 
 
CB-16-00006 Halloin
 
VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Thank you for your time.
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14



From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Deemed Complete
Date: Sunday, August 28, 2016 10:09:58 PM

First of all, thank you so much for the notice and quick turn-around.  Working with Kittitas County
has been absolutely awesome to-date.
 
Second, can you help a newbie like me understand what “complete” means?  Does that mean
approved?  Meaning, if there are no comments in the 15-day period, will my request be approved
as-is?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Friday, August 26, 2016 12:04 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: VA-16-00001 Deemed Complete
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Attached is notification that your application for a zoning variance is complete. I am hoping to get
notice out to agencies and neighbors next week so that the 15 day comment period can begin. Feel
free to contact me with any questions.
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.
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From: Larned, Kimberly A -FS
To: Dusty Pilkington
Cc: Capp, Michelle - FS
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi LOP
Date: Wednesday, September 21, 2016 12:39:52 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png

Hi Dusty,
 
I was hoping to see the plans before we sent back a reply.
 
That said, the concern that the Forest Service has with setbacks that could lead to development
encroaching onto Forest Service land. The Forest Service doesn’t comment on how private land is
utilized or County setbacks; but we typically do not favor changes in setbacks that could
inadvertently put private improvements near or on FS land. That is why we requested to see the
plans to verify where improvement would be made on that land.  It’s common in situations where
private developments are near Forest boundaries that improvements will slop over; this could be as
small as a woodpile or as large as a dwelling structure. 
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions or concerns.
 
Thank you.
 
 

Kimberly Larned 
Special Uses, Trails, ORV, Wilderness

Forest Service
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

p: 509-852-1062 
f: 509-674-3800 
klarned@fs.fed.us

803 West Second St.
Cle Elum, WA 98941
www.fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2016 8:52 AM
To: Larned, Kimberly A -FS <klarned@fs.fed.us>
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi LOP
 
Kimberly,
 

mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:mcapp@fs.fed.us
mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us
http://www.fs.fed.us/
http://usda.gov/
https://twitter.com/forestservice
https://www.facebook.com/pages/US-Forest-Service/1431984283714112


















Ms. Larned,
 
I was hoping that the USFS has had a chance to look this over, and to see if there is a timeline so that
I can inform the applicant and reduce the uncertainty.  Please let me know.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 4:04 PM
To: 'Larned, Kimberly A -FS'
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi LOP
 
Ms. Larned,
 
Attached is the LOP for the Mostofi variance application. I look forward to further correspondence
after USFS has had an opportunity to review.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.
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This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the
intended recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or
disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and subject the violator
to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error,
please notify the sender and delete the email immediately.



From: Larned, Kimberly A -FS
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi LOP
Date: Wednesday, September 21, 2016 1:52:16 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png

HI Dusty,
 
That message was buried in my email. Thank you for letting me know. 
 
Given that the developments are at the opposite end of the property where the Forest Service
boundary is, I don’t see the variance as a risk to Forest Service land.  If the proponent decided to
develop  near the boundary; we may have concerns about a setback request.
 

Kimberly Larned 
Special Uses, Trails, ORV, Wilderness

Forest Service
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

p: 509-852-1062 
f: 509-674-3800 
klarned@fs.fed.us

803 West Second St.
Cle Elum, WA 98941
www.fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2016 1:34 PM
To: Larned, Kimberly A -FS <klarned@fs.fed.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi LOP
 
The site plan was part of the information I sent a link to. I should have been more specific as to
which file contained the plans. Attached are two versions of the site plan that were submitted with
the application.
 
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I

mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us
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Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Larned, Kimberly A -FS [mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2016 12:40 PM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Cc: Capp, Michelle - FS
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi LOP
 
Hi Dusty,
 
I was hoping to see the plans before we sent back a reply.
 
That said, the concern that the Forest Service has with setbacks that could lead to development
encroaching onto Forest Service land. The Forest Service doesn’t comment on how private land is
utilized or County setbacks; but we typically do not favor changes in setbacks that could
inadvertently put private improvements near or on FS land. That is why we requested to see the
plans to verify where improvement would be made on that land.  It’s common in situations where
private developments are near Forest boundaries that improvements will slop over; this could be as
small as a woodpile or as large as a dwelling structure. 
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions or concerns.
 
Thank you.
 
 

Kimberly Larned 
Special Uses, Trails, ORV, Wilderness

Forest Service
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

p: 509-852-1062 
f: 509-674-3800 
klarned@fs.fed.us

803 West Second St.
Cle Elum, WA 98941
www.fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2016 8:52 AM
To: Larned, Kimberly A -FS <klarned@fs.fed.us>

mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us
mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us
http://www.fs.fed.us/
http://usda.gov/
https://twitter.com/forestservice
https://www.facebook.com/pages/US-Forest-Service/1431984283714112
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us


Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi LOP
 
Kimberly,
 
Ms. Larned,
 
I was hoping that the USFS has had a chance to look this over, and to see if there is a timeline so that
I can inform the applicant and reduce the uncertainty.  Please let me know.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 4:04 PM
To: 'Larned, Kimberly A -FS'
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi LOP
 
Ms. Larned,
 
Attached is the LOP for the Mostofi variance application. I look forward to further correspondence
after USFS has had an opportunity to review.
 
Thank you,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
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RCW and to archiving and review.
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This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended
recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the
information it contains may violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal
penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and
delete the email immediately.



From: Holly Duncan
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi Variance
Date: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 12:47:11 PM

My only concern on this property is the grade.  Getting a well drilling rig onto the property may be
challenging and a drainfield cannot be installed on slopes greater than 30%.
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 9:55 AM
To: Holly Duncan; Lucas Huck
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi Variance
 
 
Holly and Lucas,
 
I was looking through my original request for comment email that I sent for this application, and I am
not sure if your names were on the list. I want to make sure everyone has an opportunity to look it
over.
 
 
VA-16-00001 Mostofi Variance
 
 
Thanks,
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Lucas Huck
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi Variance
Date: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 10:58:17 AM

I have no comments thanks.
 
Luke Huck, P.E.
County Engineer
Kittitas County Public Works
Phone 509-962-7523
Mobile 509-859-4965
Lucas.Huck@co.kittitas.wa.us
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 9:55 AM
To: Holly Duncan; Lucas Huck
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi Variance
 
 
Holly and Lucas,
 
I was looking through my original request for comment email that I sent for this application, and I am
not sure if your names were on the list. I want to make sure everyone has an opportunity to look it
over.
 
 
VA-16-00001 Mostofi Variance
 
 
Thanks,
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Larned, Kimberly A -FS
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Thursday, September 15, 2016 10:40:45 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png

Hi Dusty, thank you for sending me this information.
 
Can we get a copy of the Landowner Option Plan? the application lists the land as being “state”
when it appears to be US Forest Service.  We do have some concerns about encroachment, but if
you can get us that plan, that would be helpful.
 
Thank you.
 

Kimberly Larned 
Special Uses, Trails, ORV, Wilderness

Forest Service
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

p: 509-852-1062 
f: 509-674-3800 
klarned@fs.fed.us

803 West Second St.
Cle Elum, WA 98941
www.fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 2:14 PM
To: Larned, Kimberly A -FS <klarned@fs.fed.us>
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings. I am processing a zoning variance application, and when I was looking at the site in GIS, I
saw that a road passing through the parcel is maintained by Kittitas County. Upon further review, I
noticed that the Forest Service owns the road, while the County maintains it. I am hoping to finish
this application by Friday, but would like to give the FS a chance to look it over and comment. 
Follow the link below for the package of information.
 
 
VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Thank you,
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I

mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Setback%20Variances&project=VA-16-00001+Mostofi


















Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

From: Michael Flory
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 11:17:27 AM

 
 
RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Dusty,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance Application.
 
After review of the variance application, I have the following comments:
 

1. The CDS Building Division has no objection for the applicant to encroach into the
setback. Distance to be determined by Planning Division.

2. Due to steep slopes on the property, full geo-tech and soils report is required as well
as engineered building plans.
 

 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 

mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:/O=KITTITAS/OU=COURTHSE/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MIKE.FLORY
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Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;
cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Kelly Bacon
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Thursday, September 01, 2016 1:50:53 PM

Public Works has no comments on the variance.
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;
cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Kaehler, Gretchen (DAHP) on behalf of SEPA (DAHP)
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Thursday, September 01, 2016 11:27:14 AM

Did you do something to it?  The bottom one did work this time.
 
 
Gretchen Kaehler
Assistant State Archaeologist, Local Governments
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP)
Office: 360-586-3088
Cell: 360-628-2755
Gretchen.Kaehler@dahp.wa.gov
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Thursday, September 01, 2016 11:21 AM
To: SEPA (DAHP)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Weird. The bottom one works on my end. Does the page come up, and then you cannot access the
links on the page, or does the page not come up at all? I will keep trying to make them work, and
then contact or IT department  if necessary. The PDF is attached.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Kaehler, Gretchen (DAHP) [mailto:Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov] On Behalf Of SEPA (DAHP)
Sent: Thursday, September 01, 2016 11:12 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Again the links do not work. Would you attach the PDFs please?
 
 
Gretchen Kaehler
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Assistant State Archaeologist, Local Governments
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP)
Office: 360-586-3088
Cell: 360-628-2755
Gretchen.Kaehler@dahp.wa.gov
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Myers, Holly (DOHi); Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Renfrow, Brent D (DFW); Downes, Scott G (DFW); Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; SEPA (DAHP); HAZLETT, LINDA (DNR);
PRESTON, CINDY (DNR); DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com; Stoner, Jana;
Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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From: Kaehler, Gretchen (DAHP) on behalf of SEPA (DAHP)
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Thursday, September 01, 2016 11:13:08 AM

Again the links do not work. Would you attach the PDFs please?
 
 
Gretchen Kaehler
Assistant State Archaeologist, Local Governments
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP)
Office: 360-586-3088
Cell: 360-628-2755
Gretchen.Kaehler@dahp.wa.gov
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Myers, Holly (DOHi); Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Renfrow, Brent D (DFW); Downes, Scott G (DFW); Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; SEPA (DAHP); HAZLETT, LINDA (DNR);
PRESTON, CINDY (DNR); DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com; Stoner, Jana;
Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079

mailto:Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov
mailto:sepa@dahp.wa.gov
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
file:////fileserver-03/teams/CDS/Projects/Variances/Variances/VA%202016/VA-16-00001%20Mostofi/VA-16-00001%20Mostofi%20Master.pdf
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Setback%20Variances&project=VA-16-00001+Mostofi


dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Monday, October 10, 2016 11:35:42 AM

Thanks for your continued support, man.  I really appreciate it.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2016 8:17 AM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Thank you. I will be in touch after Mike has had a chance to look these over.
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2016 2:50 AM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi
(ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Thank you, again, Mr. Flory for the opportunity to clarify the slope at the site.  Minus the long drive,
it was actually a fun project (I’m a math geek, so any excuse to use trigonometry is a bonus).
 
Please find attached:

·         Cross Section #1
·         Cross Section #2
·         Site Plan adjusted to show Cross Sections 1 and 2
·         A table of the individual measurements taken and corresponding math
·         A few random images of us measuring

 
Method:  We took a 16’ 2x4 and used a very precise digital level (a $400 Stabila level) to take
individual angle readings each 16’.  (You’ll notice a few readings were shorter than 16’ as the terrain
or fallen logs prevented a straight shot.) 
 

mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services

 

Please let me know if this meets your expectations and the relevant code.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2016 12:24 AM
To: 'Michael Flory' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
<ayannamos@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory, I had a chance to read the attached section of code.  Thank you again for sending it.  It
mentions a 1-in-3 (33% slope).  The area in question is not even CLOSE to that.  It is somewhere
between 1-in-10 (10%) and 1-in-15 (6.67%) at worst.  (There is AT MOST a 25-foot rise in the
cleared area that is over 150 long in the steepest direction… and it is probably more like 15 feet.)
 
I will head up to the site this weekend and take accurate measures and pictures and send them for
your review first thing on Monday morning.
 
Thank you for your consideration and help in the matter.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 3:12 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
<ayannamos@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hi Aaron,
 
Dusty will have to address the variance for you.
 
Best regards,
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411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 2:15 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi
(ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Wow… I hope all is well with your family, Michael.  No apology necessary.  Family first.  This stuff can
wait.
 
Thank you so much for your consideration of my request and, yes, that does help.
 
I glanced at the attachment and it makes sense.  I’ll read the code and draw something similar up
and send to you (and company) for review.
 
It may take me a few days (as I’ll likely have to drive back to the site to make a few measurements to
be sure to get it right).
 
Is there any reason not to proceed with the variance?  In other words, do we agree that approval of
the variance is orthogonal as to whether or not we end up need a geo-tech survey?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 1:20 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hello Aaron,
 
I apologize for not getting back to you sooner. I had a family emergency to address.
Dusty came in to see me yesterday regarding your property and your concern of geo-tech and
engineering requirements.
 
After looking at your site layout and the topo maps, nearest I can tell, you may very well be building
outside the steep slope area of your property. Our GIS mapping may not be entirely accurate so we
like to error on the side of caution.
I am attaching the section of code we use to determine if a building site requires geo-tech
engineering.
 
If you supply a good cross section of the property and proposed building foundation (similar to the
attached picture) we could make the determination that you do or do not meet these requirements.
If however our inspectors on site for the first footing inspection determine otherwise, if perhaps the
building were moved or shifted too close to a setback, geo-tech could still be required.
 
Does that help?
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
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Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:08 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Oops… forgot to include the attachment.  Adding now.
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:07 PM
To: 'mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: 'Dusty Pilkington' <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory,
 
If I may I introduce myself: My name is Aaron Mostofi and I’m the land owner of the various being
considered here.  I look forward to making your acquaintance as I have met so many others during
this process that is quite new to me.
 
I have a few questions around your request for a “full geo-tech and soils report” as I’m told this is
quite expensive and I’m trying to understand why you may be requiring this.  You indicated in your
response below that it is due to the “steep slopes” on the property.  Can you help me understand
how steep a slope must be before you require such and how far you must be from that slope
before you don’t require such?
 
I’m asking because while most of the property is steep and such a request would make sense for
building nearly anywhere on the property, the site I’m looking to build on is very flat with about 1’ of
rise every 10’ or so and is well over a hundred feet away from where the property begins to get
steep.  The property starts to get steep just slightly west of the bisecting forest road (4818) and
continues steeper and steeper up the slope to the east.  The road has been there for decades and
provides an additional “barrier” to anything the slope might “throw at me”.
 
Please see the attached image that shows where I’m looking to build (orange box) and gives a cross-
section view of the hillside.  The drawn red line indicates where it starts to get somewhat steep at all
and the forest road marks the point beyond which it is very steep.
 
Not sure if this is super helpful, but here’s an aerial fly-over that you can, in the first 40 seconds, see
the portion of land and the clearing and how flat it is in the clearing:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HbKzSxqt8Go
 
Perhaps you’d be willing to come look at the property real briefly?  I’m confident that if you saw it
you’d realize how flat it is at and around the building site.
 
--Aaron
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From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:29 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is the message the building official  Mike Flory sent me, along with his contact information. I
am writing the engineering conditions into the variance right now, but I can hold off on finishing it
and getting it signed until after you have had the opportunity to contact Mike and see if I need to
revise it.  Mike will be out of the office much of this week due to some family issues, but he may be
answering his email.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Michael Flory 
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 11:17 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
 
 
RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Dusty,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance Application.
 
After review of the variance application, I have the following comments:
 

1. The CDS Building Division has no objection for the applicant to encroach into the
setback. Distance to be determined by Planning Division.

2. Due to steep slopes on the property, full geo-tech and soils report is required as well
as engineered building plans.
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;
cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
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Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

From: Michael Flory
To: "Aaron Mostofi"
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Tuesday, October 11, 2016 8:28:43 AM

Aaron,
 
I don’t think I’ve seen a better method of mapping out the slope and providing us the exact
dimensions as this.
Even some geo-techs provide less than this!
 
I especially loved the last picture with the “hip equipment”. Definitely a must when out in the
woods.
 
I have shared this with our office and this more than suffices for proof of meeting slope and setbacks
to slopes.
No additional information is required regarding setbacks to slopes.
 
Thanks again Aaron and I’m glad you enjoyed the field work.
 
Best regards,
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
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Sent: Monday, October 10, 2016 2:50 AM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi
(ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Thank you, again, Mr. Flory for the opportunity to clarify the slope at the site.  Minus the long drive,
it was actually a fun project (I’m a math geek, so any excuse to use trigonometry is a bonus).
 
Please find attached:

·         Cross Section #1
·         Cross Section #2
·         Site Plan adjusted to show Cross Sections 1 and 2
·         A table of the individual measurements taken and corresponding math
·         A few random images of us measuring

 
Method:  We took a 16’ 2x4 and used a very precise digital level (a $400 Stabila level) to take
individual angle readings each 16’.  (You’ll notice a few readings were shorter than 16’ as the terrain
or fallen logs prevented a straight shot.) 
 
Please let me know if this meets your expectations and the relevant code.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2016 12:24 AM
To: 'Michael Flory' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
<ayannamos@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory, I had a chance to read the attached section of code.  Thank you again for sending it.  It
mentions a 1-in-3 (33% slope).  The area in question is not even CLOSE to that.  It is somewhere
between 1-in-10 (10%) and 1-in-15 (6.67%) at worst.  (There is AT MOST a 25-foot rise in the
cleared area that is over 150 long in the steepest direction… and it is probably more like 15 feet.)
 
I will head up to the site this weekend and take accurate measures and pictures and send them for
your review first thing on Monday morning.
 
Thank you for your consideration and help in the matter.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 

mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:ayannamos@yahoo.com
mailto:ayannamos@yahoo.com
mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us


Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 3:12 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
<ayannamos@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hi Aaron,
 
Dusty will have to address the variance for you.
 
Best regards,
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 2:15 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi
(ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Wow… I hope all is well with your family, Michael.  No apology necessary.  Family first.  This stuff can
wait.
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services

 

Thank you so much for your consideration of my request and, yes, that does help.
 
I glanced at the attachment and it makes sense.  I’ll read the code and draw something similar up
and send to you (and company) for review.
 
It may take me a few days (as I’ll likely have to drive back to the site to make a few measurements to
be sure to get it right).
 
Is there any reason not to proceed with the variance?  In other words, do we agree that approval of
the variance is orthogonal as to whether or not we end up need a geo-tech survey?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 1:20 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hello Aaron,
 
I apologize for not getting back to you sooner. I had a family emergency to address.
Dusty came in to see me yesterday regarding your property and your concern of geo-tech and
engineering requirements.
 
After looking at your site layout and the topo maps, nearest I can tell, you may very well be building
outside the steep slope area of your property. Our GIS mapping may not be entirely accurate so we
like to error on the side of caution.
I am attaching the section of code we use to determine if a building site requires geo-tech
engineering.
 
If you supply a good cross section of the property and proposed building foundation (similar to the
attached picture) we could make the determination that you do or do not meet these requirements.
If however our inspectors on site for the first footing inspection determine otherwise, if perhaps the
building were moved or shifted too close to a setback, geo-tech could still be required.
 
Does that help?
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411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:08 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Oops… forgot to include the attachment.  Adding now.
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:07 PM
To: 'mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: 'Dusty Pilkington' <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory,
 
If I may I introduce myself: My name is Aaron Mostofi and I’m the land owner of the various being
considered here.  I look forward to making your acquaintance as I have met so many others during
this process that is quite new to me.
 
I have a few questions around your request for a “full geo-tech and soils report” as I’m told this is
quite expensive and I’m trying to understand why you may be requiring this.  You indicated in your
response below that it is due to the “steep slopes” on the property.  Can you help me understand
how steep a slope must be before you require such and how far you must be from that slope
before you don’t require such?
 
I’m asking because while most of the property is steep and such a request would make sense for

mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
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building nearly anywhere on the property, the site I’m looking to build on is very flat with about 1’ of
rise every 10’ or so and is well over a hundred feet away from where the property begins to get
steep.  The property starts to get steep just slightly west of the bisecting forest road (4818) and
continues steeper and steeper up the slope to the east.  The road has been there for decades and
provides an additional “barrier” to anything the slope might “throw at me”.
 
Please see the attached image that shows where I’m looking to build (orange box) and gives a cross-
section view of the hillside.  The drawn red line indicates where it starts to get somewhat steep at all
and the forest road marks the point beyond which it is very steep.
 
Not sure if this is super helpful, but here’s an aerial fly-over that you can, in the first 40 seconds, see
the portion of land and the clearing and how flat it is in the clearing:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HbKzSxqt8Go
 
Perhaps you’d be willing to come look at the property real briefly?  I’m confident that if you saw it
you’d realize how flat it is at and around the building site.
 
--Aaron
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:29 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is the message the building official  Mike Flory sent me, along with his contact information. I
am writing the engineering conditions into the variance right now, but I can hold off on finishing it
and getting it signed until after you have had the opportunity to contact Mike and see if I need to
revise it.  Mike will be out of the office much of this week due to some family issues, but he may be
answering his email.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 

From: Michael Flory 
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 11:17 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
 
 
RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Dusty,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance Application.
 
After review of the variance application, I have the following comments:
 

1. The CDS Building Division has no objection for the applicant to encroach into the
setback. Distance to be determined by Planning Division.

2. Due to steep slopes on the property, full geo-tech and soils report is required as well
as engineered building plans.
 

 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.
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From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;
cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Monday, September 26, 2016 5:48:40 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png

Any update, sir?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 3:42 PM
To: 'Dusty Pilkington' <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Attached is the LOP that the previous owner entered into agreement on before selling the property
to me.
 
Thank you so much for your help in all of this!
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 10:44 AM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Could you send the Landowner Option Plan if you have it to address possible USFS concerns on the
variance application?
 
Thank you,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Larned, Kimberly A -FS [mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us] 
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 10:41 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hi Dusty, thank you for sending me this information.
 
Can we get a copy of the Landowner Option Plan? the application lists the land as being “state”
when it appears to be US Forest Service.  We do have some concerns about encroachment, but if
you can get us that plan, that would be helpful.
 
Thank you.
 

Kimberly Larned 
Special Uses, Trails, ORV, Wilderness

Forest Service
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

p: 509-852-1062 
f: 509-674-3800 
klarned@fs.fed.us

803 West Second St.
Cle Elum, WA 98941
www.fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 2:14 PM
To: Larned, Kimberly A -FS <klarned@fs.fed.us>
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings. I am processing a zoning variance application, and when I was looking at the site in GIS, I
saw that a road passing through the parcel is maintained by Kittitas County. Upon further review, I
noticed that the Forest Service owns the road, while the County maintains it. I am hoping to finish
this application by Friday, but would like to give the FS a chance to look it over and comment. 
Follow the link below for the package of information.
 
 
VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Thank you,
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
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dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Cc: Clear, Gwen (ECY)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Tuesday, September 27, 2016 3:46:38 PM

I very much appreciate your help so far, man.
 
I’m glad to see that I’m outside of the 200’ buffer requirement.  If we need to move back one or two
feet to adjust for inaccuracies in the map, while I’m not a fan, I’m willing and I’d way prefer that to
another variance (or similar) effort (and cost).  If you want me to move the building one to two feet
northeast, I will.
 
I hope that would clear things up with the good folks over in the DoE.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2016 3:18 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Clear, Gwen (ECY) <GCLE461@ECY.WA.GOV>
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Thank you the email today.  I have been working to process the variance application, and Ecology
had one major issue as outlined in the attached letter. The Ordinary High Water Mark for Lake
Kachess at the location may in fact extend further landward than aerial photos indicate. If we
assume the landward edge of the wetland is the ordinary high water mark, the attached map shows
200 and 115 foot buffers from the edge of the ordinary high water mark, according to our GIS files. It
also shows  the location of the parcel as determined from a 2008 boundary line adjustment
conducted by Concept Engineering. With the 10’ setback from the parcel boundary, the addition
runs a risk of encroaching shoreline setbacks. In order to avoid additional delays and possible
expense of wetland delineation, it may be a good idea to set the project back a few more feet.
Contact me and we can discuss further.
 
Thanks,

 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14



From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 2:12:16 PM

Perfect… will do.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 2:11 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Please CC me on the discussion.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 2:10 PM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
I would like to hold off (I can’t believe I’m saying that), please.  Thank you for offering.  Should I keep
you cc’ed on our discussion or just let you know once we are done?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:29 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is the message the building official  Mike Flory sent me, along with his contact information. I
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

 

am writing the engineering conditions into the variance right now, but I can hold off on finishing it
and getting it signed until after you have had the opportunity to contact Mike and see if I need to
revise it.  Mike will be out of the office much of this week due to some family issues, but he may be
answering his email.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Michael Flory 
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 11:17 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
 
 
RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Dusty,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance Application.
 
After review of the variance application, I have the following comments:
 

1. The CDS Building Division has no objection for the applicant to encroach into the
setback. Distance to be determined by Planning Division.

2. Due to steep slopes on the property, full geo-tech and soils report is required as well
as engineered building plans.
 

 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.
 
 

mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us


mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;
cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
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411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:08:36 PM

Oops… forgot to include the attachment.  Adding now.
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:07 PM
To: 'mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: 'Dusty Pilkington' <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory,
 
If I may I introduce myself: My name is Aaron Mostofi and I’m the land owner of the various being
considered here.  I look forward to making your acquaintance as I have met so many others during
this process that is quite new to me.
 
I have a few questions around your request for a “full geo-tech and soils report” as I’m told this is
quite expensive and I’m trying to understand why you may be requiring this.  You indicated in your
response below that it is due to the “steep slopes” on the property.  Can you help me understand
how steep a slope must be before you require such and how far you must be from that slope
before you don’t require such?
 
I’m asking because while most of the property is steep and such a request would make sense for
building nearly anywhere on the property, the site I’m looking to build on is very flat with about 1’ of
rise every 10’ or so and is well over a hundred feet away from where the property begins to get
steep.  The property starts to get steep just slightly west of the bisecting forest road (4818) and
continues steeper and steeper up the slope to the east.  The road has been there for decades and
provides an additional “barrier” to anything the slope might “throw at me”.
 
Please see the attached image that shows where I’m looking to build (orange box) and gives a cross-
section view of the hillside.  The drawn red line indicates where it starts to get somewhat steep at all
and the forest road marks the point beyond which it is very steep.
 
Not sure if this is super helpful, but here’s an aerial fly-over that you can, in the first 40 seconds, see
the portion of land and the clearing and how flat it is in the clearing:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HbKzSxqt8Go
 
Perhaps you’d be willing to come look at the property real briefly?  I’m confident that if you saw it
you’d realize how flat it is at and around the building site.
 
--Aaron
 

mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
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From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:29 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is the message the building official  Mike Flory sent me, along with his contact information. I
am writing the engineering conditions into the variance right now, but I can hold off on finishing it
and getting it signed until after you have had the opportunity to contact Mike and see if I need to
revise it.  Mike will be out of the office much of this week due to some family issues, but he may be
answering his email.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Michael Flory 
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 11:17 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
 
 
RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Dusty,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance Application.
 
After review of the variance application, I have the following comments:
 

1. The CDS Building Division has no objection for the applicant to encroach into the
setback. Distance to be determined by Planning Division.

2. Due to steep slopes on the property, full geo-tech and soils report is required as well
as engineered building plans.
 

mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;
cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
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file:////fileserver-03/teams/CDS/Projects/Variances/Variances/VA%202016/VA-16-00001%20Mostofi/VA-16-00001%20Mostofi%20Master.pdf


VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
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From: Michael Flory
To: "Aaron Mostofi"
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 3:11:57 PM

Hi Aaron,
 
Dusty will have to address the variance for you.
 
Best regards,
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 2:15 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi
(ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Wow… I hope all is well with your family, Michael.  No apology necessary.  Family first.  This stuff can
wait.
 
Thank you so much for your consideration of my request and, yes, that does help.
 
I glanced at the attachment and it makes sense.  I’ll read the code and draw something similar up

mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us

 

and send to you (and company) for review.
 
It may take me a few days (as I’ll likely have to drive back to the site to make a few measurements to
be sure to get it right).
 
Is there any reason not to proceed with the variance?  In other words, do we agree that approval of
the variance is orthogonal as to whether or not we end up need a geo-tech survey?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 1:20 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hello Aaron,
 
I apologize for not getting back to you sooner. I had a family emergency to address.
Dusty came in to see me yesterday regarding your property and your concern of geo-tech and
engineering requirements.
 
After looking at your site layout and the topo maps, nearest I can tell, you may very well be building
outside the steep slope area of your property. Our GIS mapping may not be entirely accurate so we
like to error on the side of caution.
I am attaching the section of code we use to determine if a building site requires geo-tech
engineering.
 
If you supply a good cross section of the property and proposed building foundation (similar to the
attached picture) we could make the determination that you do or do not meet these requirements.
If however our inspectors on site for the first footing inspection determine otherwise, if perhaps the
building were moved or shifted too close to a setback, geo-tech could still be required.
 
Does that help?
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P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:08 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Oops… forgot to include the attachment.  Adding now.
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:07 PM
To: 'mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: 'Dusty Pilkington' <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory,
 
If I may I introduce myself: My name is Aaron Mostofi and I’m the land owner of the various being
considered here.  I look forward to making your acquaintance as I have met so many others during
this process that is quite new to me.
 
I have a few questions around your request for a “full geo-tech and soils report” as I’m told this is
quite expensive and I’m trying to understand why you may be requiring this.  You indicated in your
response below that it is due to the “steep slopes” on the property.  Can you help me understand
how steep a slope must be before you require such and how far you must be from that slope
before you don’t require such?
 
I’m asking because while most of the property is steep and such a request would make sense for
building nearly anywhere on the property, the site I’m looking to build on is very flat with about 1’ of
rise every 10’ or so and is well over a hundred feet away from where the property begins to get
steep.  The property starts to get steep just slightly west of the bisecting forest road (4818) and
continues steeper and steeper up the slope to the east.  The road has been there for decades and

mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
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provides an additional “barrier” to anything the slope might “throw at me”.
 
Please see the attached image that shows where I’m looking to build (orange box) and gives a cross-
section view of the hillside.  The drawn red line indicates where it starts to get somewhat steep at all
and the forest road marks the point beyond which it is very steep.
 
Not sure if this is super helpful, but here’s an aerial fly-over that you can, in the first 40 seconds, see
the portion of land and the clearing and how flat it is in the clearing:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HbKzSxqt8Go
 
Perhaps you’d be willing to come look at the property real briefly?  I’m confident that if you saw it
you’d realize how flat it is at and around the building site.
 
--Aaron
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:29 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is the message the building official  Mike Flory sent me, along with his contact information. I
am writing the engineering conditions into the variance right now, but I can hold off on finishing it
and getting it signed until after you have had the opportunity to contact Mike and see if I need to
revise it.  Mike will be out of the office much of this week due to some family issues, but he may be
answering his email.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Michael Flory 
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 11:17 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HbKzSxqt8Go
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 
 
 
RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Dusty,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance Application.
 
After review of the variance application, I have the following comments:
 

1. The CDS Building Division has no objection for the applicant to encroach into the
setback. Distance to be determined by Planning Division.

2. Due to steep slopes on the property, full geo-tech and soils report is required as well
as engineered building plans.
 

 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;

mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
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cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 6:04:17 PM

Thanks.
 
I’ll get you such by Monday.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 5:00 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
 
Aaron,

As far the variance is concerned, if you can provide a cross section of the property demonstrating to
Building’s satisfaction that geotech is not necessary, the variance I will write up will reflect that.
Otherwise, it will include such language. Once I have written it up, I will pass it along to the Planning
Official who will make a final determination based upon the information provided.
 
Hope that helps,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Michael Flory 
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 3:12 PM
To: 'Aaron Mostofi'
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi
(ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hi Aaron,
 
Dusty will have to address the variance for you.
 

mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

Best regards,
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 2:15 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi
(ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Wow… I hope all is well with your family, Michael.  No apology necessary.  Family first.  This stuff can
wait.
 
Thank you so much for your consideration of my request and, yes, that does help.
 
I glanced at the attachment and it makes sense.  I’ll read the code and draw something similar up
and send to you (and company) for review.
 
It may take me a few days (as I’ll likely have to drive back to the site to make a few measurements to
be sure to get it right).
 
Is there any reason not to proceed with the variance?  In other words, do we agree that approval of
the variance is orthogonal as to whether or not we end up need a geo-tech survey?
 
--Aaron
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 1:20 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hello Aaron,
 
I apologize for not getting back to you sooner. I had a family emergency to address.
Dusty came in to see me yesterday regarding your property and your concern of geo-tech and
engineering requirements.
 
After looking at your site layout and the topo maps, nearest I can tell, you may very well be building
outside the steep slope area of your property. Our GIS mapping may not be entirely accurate so we
like to error on the side of caution.
I am attaching the section of code we use to determine if a building site requires geo-tech
engineering.
 
If you supply a good cross section of the property and proposed building foundation (similar to the
attached picture) we could make the determination that you do or do not meet these requirements.
If however our inspectors on site for the first footing inspection determine otherwise, if perhaps the
building were moved or shifted too close to a setback, geo-tech could still be required.
 
Does that help?
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From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:08 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Oops… forgot to include the attachment.  Adding now.
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:07 PM
To: 'mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: 'Dusty Pilkington' <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory,
 
If I may I introduce myself: My name is Aaron Mostofi and I’m the land owner of the various being
considered here.  I look forward to making your acquaintance as I have met so many others during
this process that is quite new to me.
 
I have a few questions around your request for a “full geo-tech and soils report” as I’m told this is
quite expensive and I’m trying to understand why you may be requiring this.  You indicated in your
response below that it is due to the “steep slopes” on the property.  Can you help me understand
how steep a slope must be before you require such and how far you must be from that slope
before you don’t require such?
 
I’m asking because while most of the property is steep and such a request would make sense for
building nearly anywhere on the property, the site I’m looking to build on is very flat with about 1’ of
rise every 10’ or so and is well over a hundred feet away from where the property begins to get
steep.  The property starts to get steep just slightly west of the bisecting forest road (4818) and
continues steeper and steeper up the slope to the east.  The road has been there for decades and
provides an additional “barrier” to anything the slope might “throw at me”.
 
Please see the attached image that shows where I’m looking to build (orange box) and gives a cross-
section view of the hillside.  The drawn red line indicates where it starts to get somewhat steep at all
and the forest road marks the point beyond which it is very steep.
 
Not sure if this is super helpful, but here’s an aerial fly-over that you can, in the first 40 seconds, see
the portion of land and the clearing and how flat it is in the clearing:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HbKzSxqt8Go
 

mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
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Perhaps you’d be willing to come look at the property real briefly?  I’m confident that if you saw it
you’d realize how flat it is at and around the building site.
 
--Aaron
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:29 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is the message the building official  Mike Flory sent me, along with his contact information. I
am writing the engineering conditions into the variance right now, but I can hold off on finishing it
and getting it signed until after you have had the opportunity to contact Mike and see if I need to
revise it.  Mike will be out of the office much of this week due to some family issues, but he may be
answering his email.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Michael Flory 
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 11:17 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
 
 
RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Dusty,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance Application.
 
After review of the variance application, I have the following comments:
 

mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

1. The CDS Building Division has no objection for the applicant to encroach into the
setback. Distance to be determined by Planning Division.

2. Due to steep slopes on the property, full geo-tech and soils report is required as well
as engineered building plans.
 

 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;
cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
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the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14

file:////fileserver-03/teams/CDS/Projects/Variances/Variances/VA%202016/VA-16-00001%20Mostofi/VA-16-00001%20Mostofi%20Master.pdf
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Setback%20Variances&project=VA-16-00001+Mostofi
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Wednesday, October 05, 2016 12:19:23 AM

Mr. Flory, I had a chance to read the attached section of code.  Thank you again for sending it.  It
mentions a 1-in-3 (33% slope).  The area in question is not even CLOSE to that.  It is somewhere
between 1-in-10 (10%) and 1-in-15 (6.67%) at worst.  (There is AT MOST a 25-foot rise in the
cleared area that is over 150 long in the steepest direction… and it is probably more like 15 feet.)
 
I will head up to the site this weekend and take accurate measures and pictures and send them for
your review first thing on Monday morning.
 
Thank you for your consideration and help in the matter.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 3:12 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
<ayannamos@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hi Aaron,
 
Dusty will have to address the variance for you.
 
Best regards,
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From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 2:15 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi
(ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Wow… I hope all is well with your family, Michael.  No apology necessary.  Family first.  This stuff can
wait.
 
Thank you so much for your consideration of my request and, yes, that does help.
 
I glanced at the attachment and it makes sense.  I’ll read the code and draw something similar up
and send to you (and company) for review.
 
It may take me a few days (as I’ll likely have to drive back to the site to make a few measurements to
be sure to get it right).
 
Is there any reason not to proceed with the variance?  In other words, do we agree that approval of
the variance is orthogonal as to whether or not we end up need a geo-tech survey?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 1:20 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hello Aaron,
 
I apologize for not getting back to you sooner. I had a family emergency to address.
Dusty came in to see me yesterday regarding your property and your concern of geo-tech and
engineering requirements.
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

After looking at your site layout and the topo maps, nearest I can tell, you may very well be building
outside the steep slope area of your property. Our GIS mapping may not be entirely accurate so we
like to error on the side of caution.
I am attaching the section of code we use to determine if a building site requires geo-tech
engineering.
 
If you supply a good cross section of the property and proposed building foundation (similar to the
attached picture) we could make the determination that you do or do not meet these requirements.
If however our inspectors on site for the first footing inspection determine otherwise, if perhaps the
building were moved or shifted too close to a setback, geo-tech could still be required.
 
Does that help?
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:08 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Oops… forgot to include the attachment.  Adding now.
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:07 PM
To: 'mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
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Cc: 'Dusty Pilkington' <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory,
 
If I may I introduce myself: My name is Aaron Mostofi and I’m the land owner of the various being
considered here.  I look forward to making your acquaintance as I have met so many others during
this process that is quite new to me.
 
I have a few questions around your request for a “full geo-tech and soils report” as I’m told this is
quite expensive and I’m trying to understand why you may be requiring this.  You indicated in your
response below that it is due to the “steep slopes” on the property.  Can you help me understand
how steep a slope must be before you require such and how far you must be from that slope
before you don’t require such?
 
I’m asking because while most of the property is steep and such a request would make sense for
building nearly anywhere on the property, the site I’m looking to build on is very flat with about 1’ of
rise every 10’ or so and is well over a hundred feet away from where the property begins to get
steep.  The property starts to get steep just slightly west of the bisecting forest road (4818) and
continues steeper and steeper up the slope to the east.  The road has been there for decades and
provides an additional “barrier” to anything the slope might “throw at me”.
 
Please see the attached image that shows where I’m looking to build (orange box) and gives a cross-
section view of the hillside.  The drawn red line indicates where it starts to get somewhat steep at all
and the forest road marks the point beyond which it is very steep.
 
Not sure if this is super helpful, but here’s an aerial fly-over that you can, in the first 40 seconds, see
the portion of land and the clearing and how flat it is in the clearing:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HbKzSxqt8Go
 
Perhaps you’d be willing to come look at the property real briefly?  I’m confident that if you saw it
you’d realize how flat it is at and around the building site.
 
--Aaron
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:29 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is the message the building official  Mike Flory sent me, along with his contact information. I

mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HbKzSxqt8Go
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com


Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

 

am writing the engineering conditions into the variance right now, but I can hold off on finishing it
and getting it signed until after you have had the opportunity to contact Mike and see if I need to
revise it.  Mike will be out of the office much of this week due to some family issues, but he may be
answering his email.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Michael Flory 
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 11:17 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
 
 
RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Dusty,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance Application.
 
After review of the variance application, I have the following comments:
 

1. The CDS Building Division has no objection for the applicant to encroach into the
setback. Distance to be determined by Planning Division.

2. Due to steep slopes on the property, full geo-tech and soils report is required as well
as engineered building plans.
 

 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.
 
 

mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us


mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;
cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
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411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Thursday, September 15, 2016 3:42:15 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
2011.07.27 - Landowner Option Plan - Spotted Owl.pdf

Attached is the LOP that the previous owner entered into agreement on before selling the property
to me.
 
Thank you so much for your help in all of this!
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 10:44 AM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Could you send the Landowner Option Plan if you have it to address possible USFS concerns on the
variance application?
 
Thank you,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Larned, Kimberly A -FS [mailto:klarned@fs.fed.us] 
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 10:41 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hi Dusty, thank you for sending me this information.
 
Can we get a copy of the Landowner Option Plan? the application lists the land as being “state”
when it appears to be US Forest Service.  We do have some concerns about encroachment, but if

mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
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you can get us that plan, that would be helpful.
 
Thank you.
 

Kimberly Larned 
Special Uses, Trails, ORV, Wilderness

Forest Service
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest

p: 509-852-1062 
f: 509-674-3800 
klarned@fs.fed.us

803 West Second St.
Cle Elum, WA 98941
www.fs.fed.us 

Caring for the land and serving people

 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 2:14 PM
To: Larned, Kimberly A -FS <klarned@fs.fed.us>
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings. I am processing a zoning variance application, and when I was looking at the site in GIS, I
saw that a road passing through the parcel is maintained by Kittitas County. Upon further review, I
noticed that the Forest Service owns the road, while the County maintains it. I am hoping to finish
this application by Friday, but would like to give the FS a chance to look it over and comment. 
Follow the link below for the package of information.
 
 
VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Thank you,
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.
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message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended
recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the
information it contains may violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal
penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and
delete the email immediately.



From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Monday, October 10, 2016 2:50:50 AM
Attachments: Cross Section 1.pdf

Cross Section 2.pdf
Site Plan Cross Sections.pdf
Cross Section measurements.pdf

Thank you, again, Mr. Flory for the opportunity to clarify the slope at the site.  Minus the long drive,
it was actually a fun project (I’m a math geek, so any excuse to use trigonometry is a bonus).
 
Please find attached:

·         Cross Section #1
·         Cross Section #2
·         Site Plan adjusted to show Cross Sections 1 and 2
·         A table of the individual measurements taken and corresponding math
·         A few random images of us measuring

 
Method:  We took a 16’ 2x4 and used a very precise digital level (a $400 Stabila level) to take
individual angle readings each 16’.  (You’ll notice a few readings were shorter than 16’ as the terrain
or fallen logs prevented a straight shot.) 
 
Please let me know if this meets your expectations and the relevant code.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2016 12:24 AM
To: 'Michael Flory' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
<ayannamos@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory, I had a chance to read the attached section of code.  Thank you again for sending it.  It
mentions a 1-in-3 (33% slope).  The area in question is not even CLOSE to that.  It is somewhere
between 1-in-10 (10%) and 1-in-15 (6.67%) at worst.  (There is AT MOST a 25-foot rise in the
cleared area that is over 150 long in the steepest direction… and it is probably more like 15 feet.)
 
I will head up to the site this weekend and take accurate measures and pictures and send them for
your review first thing on Monday morning.
 
Thank you for your consideration and help in the matter.
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Run (ft) Rise (ft) Angle (deg) Slope Section Run (ft) Rise (ft) Angle (deg) Slope Section


16 2.0 7.1 15.8% Setback 16 1.5 5.2 11.6% Setback


16 1.1 4.1 9.1% Cabin 16 1.9 6.9 15.3% Cabin


16 1.1 3.9 8.7% Cabin 16 2.3 8.4 18.7% Cabin


8 0.6 4.2 9.3% Cabin 16 1.5 5.4 12.0% Cabin


16 1.2 4.4 9.8% Cabin 16 1.1 3.9 8.7% Cleared


16 1.2 4.2 9.3% Cabin 16 2.1 7.6 16.9% Cleared


16 1.2 4.4 9.8% Cabin 16 1.0 3.5 7.8% Workshop


16 1.4 4.9 10.9% Cleared 16 1.3 4.8 10.7% Workshop


16 1.4 5.1 11.3% Cleared 16 1.8 6.3 14.0% Cleared


16 1.4 4.9 10.9% Cleared 16 2.0 7.2 16.0% Forest


16 1.4 5.1 11.3% Cleared


16 1.5 5.2 11.6% Forest


16 2.9 10.5 23.3% Forest


12 1.6 7.6 16.9% Forest


16 2.0 7.1 15.8% Forest


16 2.9 10.6 23.6% Forest


16 7.2 26.8 59.6% Forest


16 8.2 30.9 68.7% Forest


16 6.4 23.7 52.7% Forest


16 5.7 20.9 46.4% Forest


16 5.2 19.1 42.4% Forest


16 3.1 11.3 25.1% Forest


16 5.7 20.7 46.0% Forest


16 6.6 24.3 54.0% Near driveway


16 0.8 2.8 6.2% Driveway


10 5.7 34.7 77.1% Near driveway


16 4.7 17.2 38.2% Forest


16 3.4 12.1 26.9% Forest


16 6.4 23.6 52.4% Forest


10 6.0 36.9 82.0% Near road







Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

--Aaron
 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 3:12 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Ayanna Mostofi (ayannamos@yahoo.com)
<ayannamos@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hi Aaron,
 
Dusty will have to address the variance for you.
 
Best regards,
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 2:15 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington; Steph Mifflin; Kathy Boots (CD); Chelsea Benner; Ayanna Mostofi
(ayannamos@yahoo.com)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
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Michael Flory

Wow… I hope all is well with your family, Michael.  No apology necessary.  Family first.  This stuff can
wait.
 
Thank you so much for your consideration of my request and, yes, that does help.
 
I glanced at the attachment and it makes sense.  I’ll read the code and draw something similar up
and send to you (and company) for review.
 
It may take me a few days (as I’ll likely have to drive back to the site to make a few measurements to
be sure to get it right).
 
Is there any reason not to proceed with the variance?  In other words, do we agree that approval of
the variance is orthogonal as to whether or not we end up need a geo-tech survey?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Michael Flory [mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 1:20 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Cc: Dusty Pilkington <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin
<stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kathy Boots (CD) <kathy.boots.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Chelsea Benner <chelsea.benner@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Hello Aaron,
 
I apologize for not getting back to you sooner. I had a family emergency to address.
Dusty came in to see me yesterday regarding your property and your concern of geo-tech and
engineering requirements.
 
After looking at your site layout and the topo maps, nearest I can tell, you may very well be building
outside the steep slope area of your property. Our GIS mapping may not be entirely accurate so we
like to error on the side of caution.
I am attaching the section of code we use to determine if a building site requires geo-tech
engineering.
 
If you supply a good cross section of the property and proposed building foundation (similar to the
attached picture) we could make the determination that you do or do not meet these requirements.
If however our inspectors on site for the first footing inspection determine otherwise, if perhaps the
building were moved or shifted too close to a setback, geo-tech could still be required.
 
Does that help?
 

mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
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Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:08 PM
To: Michael Flory
Cc: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Oops… forgot to include the attachment.  Adding now.
 

From: Aaron Mostofi 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 6:07 PM
To: 'mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us' <mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Cc: 'Dusty Pilkington' <dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Flory,
 
If I may I introduce myself: My name is Aaron Mostofi and I’m the land owner of the various being
considered here.  I look forward to making your acquaintance as I have met so many others during
this process that is quite new to me.
 
I have a few questions around your request for a “full geo-tech and soils report” as I’m told this is
quite expensive and I’m trying to understand why you may be requiring this.  You indicated in your
response below that it is due to the “steep slopes” on the property.  Can you help me understand
how steep a slope must be before you require such and how far you must be from that slope
before you don’t require such?

mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com
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I’m asking because while most of the property is steep and such a request would make sense for
building nearly anywhere on the property, the site I’m looking to build on is very flat with about 1’ of
rise every 10’ or so and is well over a hundred feet away from where the property begins to get
steep.  The property starts to get steep just slightly west of the bisecting forest road (4818) and
continues steeper and steeper up the slope to the east.  The road has been there for decades and
provides an additional “barrier” to anything the slope might “throw at me”.
 
Please see the attached image that shows where I’m looking to build (orange box) and gives a cross-
section view of the hillside.  The drawn red line indicates where it starts to get somewhat steep at all
and the forest road marks the point beyond which it is very steep.
 
Not sure if this is super helpful, but here’s an aerial fly-over that you can, in the first 40 seconds, see
the portion of land and the clearing and how flat it is in the clearing:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HbKzSxqt8Go
 
Perhaps you’d be willing to come look at the property real briefly?  I’m confident that if you saw it
you’d realize how flat it is at and around the building site.
 
--Aaron
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:29 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is the message the building official  Mike Flory sent me, along with his contact information. I
am writing the engineering conditions into the variance right now, but I can hold off on finishing it
and getting it signed until after you have had the opportunity to contact Mike and see if I need to
revise it.  Mike will be out of the office much of this week due to some family issues, but he may be
answering his email.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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Michael Flory
Certified Building Official
 
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us
P:  509.933.8222
F:  509.962.7682
 
 

 

“Building Partnerships-Building Communities”

 
 
 

From: Michael Flory 
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 11:17 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
 
 
RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Dusty,
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above listed Variance Application.
 
After review of the variance application, I have the following comments:
 

1. The CDS Building Division has no objection for the applicant to encroach into the
setback. Distance to be determined by Planning Division.

2. Due to steep slopes on the property, full geo-tech and soils report is required as well
as engineered building plans.
 

 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:mike.flory@co.kittitas.wa.us


 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Holly Myers; Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov; Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov; Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; sepa@dahp.wa.gov; linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov;
cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov; rivers@dnr.wa.gov; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com;
tribune@nkctribune.com; Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September

14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14

mailto:Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov
mailto:Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov
mailto:montgomeryr@cersd.org
mailto:wargog@cersd.org
mailto:sepa@dahp.wa.gov
mailto:linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov
mailto:cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov
mailto:rivers@dnr.wa.gov
mailto:brooksideconsulting@gmail.com
mailto:tribune@nkctribune.com
mailto:jorgenja@cwu.edu
file:////fileserver-03/teams/CDS/Projects/Variances/Variances/VA%202016/VA-16-00001%20Mostofi/VA-16-00001%20Mostofi%20Master.pdf
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Setback%20Variances&project=VA-16-00001+Mostofi
mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us


From: Downes, Scott G (DFW)
To: Dusty Pilkington
Cc: Renfrow, Brent D (DFW)
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi-WDFW Comments
Date: Monday, September 12, 2016 10:58:00 AM
Attachments: WDFW comments on Mostofi Building Setback Variance.pdf

Dusty,
Please see WDFW comments on this variance. WDFW requests that any variance granted to the
applicant needs to ensure that the 100 foot minimum buffer for the fish bearing creek and the
shoreline is left.
 
If you have questions, let me know.
 
Thanks,
 
Scott

Scott Downes
Fish & Wildlife Habitat Biologist
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife
Region 3 Habitat Program

1701 South 24th Ave
Yakima, WA  98902-5720
Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov
Office-509-457-9307
Cell-509-607-3578
 
 
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Josh Hink; Julie Kjorsvik; Lisa Iammarino; Myers, Holly (DOHi); Lisa Lawrence; Kelly Bacon;
Renfrow, Brent D (DFW); Downes, Scott G (DFW); Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW); Michael Flory; Lou
Whitford; Amber Green; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Josh Hink; montgomeryr@cersd.org; wargog@cersd.org;
Steph Mifflin; Lucas Huck; Kim Dawson; Lisa Lawrence; SEPA (DAHP); HAZLETT, LINDA (DNR);
PRESTON, CINDY (DNR); DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS; brooksideconsulting@gmail.com; Stoner, Jana;
Joanna Markell; Clear, Gwen (ECY); jorgenja@cwu.edu
Subject: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
 
Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had
a few contacts missing.
 
 
 
Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the
application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to
the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September
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State of Washington 


DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 
South Central Region • Region 3  • 1701 South 24th Avenue, Yakima, WA  98902-5720 


Telephone:  (509) 575-2740 •  Fax:  (509) 575-2474 


 
September 12, 2016 


 


 


 


Dusty Pilkington 


Kittitas County Community Development Services, Planner I 


411 North Ruby St., Suite 2 


Ellensburg, WA 98926 


 


RE: VA-16-00001 Mostofi Setback Variance 


 


Dear Mr. Pilkington, 


 


Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this variance request.  The Washington Department of Fish 


and Wildlife (WDFW) has reviewed the variance request application and supporting documents. The 


subject land is located along East Kachess Road along the eastern shore of Lake Kachess. The applicant is 


looking to develop the lot that is near to the Lake Kachess shoreline and the perennial stream that is 


located to the north of the parcel.  


 


Within the area proposed for building, the perennial stream to the north of the building site is fish bearing 


and given its close proximity to Lake Kachess could have potential for use by a variety of fish species, 


including Bull Trout, a listed species. Thus, WDFW requests that the 100 foot minimum buffer for the 


stream and the shoreline be left in place. These are the main concerns that WDFW has with this variance.  


 


Please contact me at (509) 457-9307 or Scott.downes@dfw.wa.gov, if you have any questions or 


concerns regarding these comments. 


 


Sincerely, 


 
Scott Downes 


Area Habitat Biologist 


 


Cc: Brent Renfrow, WDFW 


 



mailto:Scott.downes@dfw.wa.gov





14th, 2016.
 
VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)
VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.
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From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001
Date: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:07:02 PM

Again, thanks for your continued help on this, Dusty.  It’s been awesome working with you so far.
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 1:06 PM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001
 
 
Apologies, I assumed that was in our previous email. I am writing this one up with a 2 foot increase
to the setback.  And that is solely on the western edge toward the lake.
 
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Aaron Mostofi [mailto:Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 12:31 PM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001
 
Awesome.  What is “small”?  1 foot?  2 feet?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 11:41 AM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001
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Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is an email from the Department of Ecology. The small increase in the setback addresses their
concerns. I will be writing this one up for the Planning Official to look over and sign today. I will be
sure to let you know as soon as that is done.
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Reed, Catherine D. (ECY) [mailto:CRAJ461@ECY.WA.GOV] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 11:23 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Cc: ECY RE CRO SEPA COORDINATOR
Subject: VA-16-00001
 
Thank you for doing further checks via your GIS information regarding the above-referenced
project.  If there is any doubt whether required setbacks are met, please don’t hesitate to call on us
for a field visit/verification.  We made our comments to make sure that the issue was being
addressed.  We are satisfied that both you and the applicant understand our concerns and will take
some steps if needed to make sure proper setbacks are in place.  J
 
Catherine Reed, PWS
Washington State Dept. of Ecology
1250 West Alder Street
Union Gap, WA  98903
(509) 575-2616
craj461@ecy.wa.gov
 
Please note our new address.
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.
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From: Aaron Mostofi
To: Dusty Pilkington
Subject: RE: VA-16-00001
Date: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 12:30:48 PM

Awesome.  What is “small”?  1 foot?  2 feet?
 
--Aaron
 

From: Dusty Pilkington [mailto:dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 11:41 AM
To: Aaron Mostofi <Aaron.Mostofi@microsoft.com>
Subject: FW: VA-16-00001
 
Mr. Mostofi,
 
Below is an email from the Department of Ecology. The small increase in the setback addresses their
concerns. I will be writing this one up for the Planning Official to look over and sign today. I will be
sure to let you know as soon as that is done.
 
 
 
Dusty Pilkington
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
(509) -962-7079
dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
 
 

From: Reed, Catherine D. (ECY) [mailto:CRAJ461@ECY.WA.GOV] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 11:23 AM
To: Dusty Pilkington
Cc: ECY RE CRO SEPA COORDINATOR
Subject: VA-16-00001
 
Thank you for doing further checks via your GIS information regarding the above-referenced
project.  If there is any doubt whether required setbacks are met, please don’t hesitate to call on us
for a field visit/verification.  We made our comments to make sure that the issue was being
addressed.  We are satisfied that both you and the applicant understand our concerns and will take
some steps if needed to make sure proper setbacks are in place.  J
 
Catherine Reed, PWS
Washington State Dept. of Ecology
1250 West Alder Street
Union Gap, WA  98903
(509) 575-2616
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craj461@ecy.wa.gov
 
Please note our new address.
 
 

Notice: All  email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
RCW and to archiving and review.
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From: Microsoft Outlook
To: montgomeryr@cersd.org
Subject: Undeliverable: VA-16-00001 Mostofi
Date: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 10:14:35 AM
Attachments: VA-16-00001 Mostofi.msg
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卙 杋收 扢扐 桂煈祭 剓 敓癦塈 焰桲♪ 瀶济 灩瘯噖 獨啐塋呏塂桋坱噫汊 儳 歳 穭剅 佳呓 樳協 么

唻內琰呶牦偅 摁 呵敨穥潳 桚呷 刊捥楥敶 映潲⁭坍偈げ ぁ 慮灭摲 瀮潲 畯汴潯 潣⁭
祢 剐 渮浡牰つ 牰摯漮瑵潬歯挮浯 眠瑩 楍牣獯景4 偔 匠牥敶 瘨牥楳湯吽卌弱 挠灩敨 当 彅卒彁
卅 卟 偟 椠  吠敵‬ 杵 〰〰 敒散癩摥›牦浯 但 牰瑯捥楴湯朮汢 愲 昺

挷 戠  坍偈げ ぁ 畯汴潯 景楦散 潣⁭ 〰攺 眠瑩 楍牣獯景  偔匠牥敶 瘨牥楳湯吽卌弱 挠灩敨 当
彅卒彁 卅 卟 偟 椠 瘠慩 潲瑮湥 牔湡灳牯 吠敵‬ 杵 〰〰 畁桴湥楴慣楴湯刭獥汵
獴›灳 潮敮 敳摮牥 獩 猠瑭 慭汩牦浯挽 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵 晤 慷朮癯 此浩渽湯 洨獥慳敧渠瑯猠杩敮 栠慥敤
潮敮搻睦眮 潧 搠慭捲渽湯 捡楴湯渽湯  敨摡牥昮潲 潣欮瑩楴慴 慷甮 敒散癩摥匭 ›潎敮 牰瑯捥楴湯漮瑵潬歯挮浯›潣欮瑩楴
慴 慷甮 潤獥渠瑯 搠獥杩慮整瀠牥業瑴摥猠湥敤 潨瑳 敒散癩摥›牦浯攠捸 慭汩挮 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵
祢 但 慭汩瀮潲整瑣潩 畯汴潯 潣⁭
楷桴 捩潲潳瑦匠呍  敓癲牥 敶獲潩 た‬楣桰牥吽卌 剟 坟呉彈 当 弶 彃 彁
摩 楶 牆湯整摮吠慲獮潰瑲 畔ⱥ ‰畁 ‹ 〰 刊捥楥敶 映潲⁭塅 潣欮瑩楴慴 慷甮 嬨敦
て 换 搲嵦  祢攠捸 慭汩挮 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵 晛 昺昱 昺戹 晤 崱

楷桴洠灡  摩 〰 吠敵‬ 杵 〰 牆浯›畄瑳 楐歬湩瑧湯 瑬搻獵祴瀮汩楫杮潴 潣欮瑩楴慴 慷甮 瑧 吊
獯 楈歮 瑬樻獯 楨歮捀 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵朦 ‬畊楬 橋牯癳歩 瑬樻汵敩欮潪獲楶 潣欮瑩楴慴 慷甮 瑧 獩 慉

浭牡湩 氦 楬慳椮浡慭楲潮捀 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵朦 ‬潈汬 祍牥 氦 潨汬 祭牥 潣欮瑩楴慴 慷甮 瑧 獩 慌牷湥散 瑬
氻獩 慬牷湥散捀 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵朦 ‬敋汬 慂潣 氦 敫汬 慢潣 潣欮瑩楴慴 慷甮 瑧 畱瑯 敲瑮刮湥牦睯
摀睦眮 潧 畱瑯 氦 牂湥 敒普潲 晤 慷朮癯朦 ‬焦潵 捓瑯 潄湷獥摀睦眮 潧 畱瑯 氦 捓瑯 潄湷獥
摀睦眮 潧 瑧 畱瑯主汥潳 湥楮敦 坆 畱瑯 氦 敊湮晩牥丮汥潳 晤 慷朮癯朦 ‬楍档敡⁬汆牯 氦 業敫昮潬祲
捀 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵朦 潌5桗瑩潦摲 瑬氻畯眮楨晴牯 潣欮瑩楴慴 慷甮 瑧 扭牥 敲湥 瑬愻扭牥朮敲湥捀 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵
朦 ‬焦潵 慍Ⱶ删獵敳汬 † 畱瑯 氦 畒獳汥 慍 佄 噏朦 ‬潊桳 湩⁫氦 潪桳栮湩 潣欮瑩楴
慴 慷甮 瑧 畱瑯活湯杴浯牥特捀牥摳漮杲焦潵 瑬活湯杴浯牥特捀牥摳漮杲朦 ‬焦潵 慷杲杯捀牥摳漮杲焦潵 瑬眻牡潧 散
獲 牯 瑧 匠整桰 晩汦湩 瑬猻整桰湡敩洮晩汦湩捀 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵朦 界慣 畈正 瑬氻捵獡栮捵 潣欮瑩楴慴 慷甮 瑧

浩 睡潳 氦 楫 慤獷湯捀 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵朦 ‬楌慳 睡敲据 氦 楬慳氮睡敲据 潣欮瑩楴慴 慷甮 瑧 畱瑯猻
灥 慤灨眮 潧 畱瑯 氦 敳慰摀桡 慷朮癯朦 焦潵 楬摮 慨決瑥 湤 慷朮癯焦潵 瑬氻湩慤栮穡敬瑴摀
牮眮 潧 瑧 畱瑯挻湩祤瀮敲瑳湯摀牮眮 潧 畱瑯 氦 楣摮 牰獥潴 湤 慷朮癯朦 ‬焦潵 楲敶獲摀
牮眮 潧 畱瑯 氦 楲敶獲摀牮眮 潧 瑧 畱瑯戻潲歯楳敤潣獮汵楴杮杀慭汩挮浯焦潵 瑬戻潲歯楳敤潣獮汵楴杮杀慭汩挮浯
朦 ‬焦潵 牴扩湵 歮瑣楲畢敮挮浯焦潵 瑬琻楲畢敮湀捫牴扩湵 潣 瑧 慯湮 慍歲汥⁬氦 浪牡敫汬歀湶
睥 潣 瑧 畱瑯 敬牡‬睇湥 焦潵 瑬 奃圮 佇 瑧 畱瑯樻牯敧橮 督 摥 畱瑯 氦 潪杲湥慪捀畷攮畤朦
畓橢捥 嘠 〰 獯潴楦 桔敲摡吭灯捩› 〰〰 潍瑳景 吊牨慥 湉敤 奦 牦歨升整噏 杯 瑡 吠敵‬ 杵

〰〰 敍獳条 ›氦 敀捸 慭汩挮 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵朦 捁散瑰 湡畧
条 攠 单 潃瑮湥 慌杮慵敧›湥唭 堊 慈 瑁慴档 堊 乔 牯敲慬潴 牯杩湩瑡湩 灩› 湯整瑮吭灹 洠汵楴
慰瑲愯瑬牥慮楴敶 潢湵慤祲 畱瑯弻〰弰 硥档 慭汩潣楫彴焦潵 嘭牥楳湯› 刊瑥
牵 慐桴›畤瑳 楰歬湩瑧湯捀 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵 佅 瑴楲畢整 獥慳敧› 堊 牯晥潲瑮 瑮獩慰 敒潰瑲› 噐为
剔 单 噆为 医噆为偓 〰 〰 〰 〰 〰

〰 〰〰 〰 〰 〰 〰 〰

〰〰 〰 〰 〰 〰 〰 〰 〰 〰〰

〰 〰 〰 〰 〰 〰

〰 〰 〰〰 〰〰 〰 〰 剉伺呕医偆 剓剖
剐 攺捸 慭汩挮 楫瑴瑩獡眮 獵 剐 偓 潎敮倻剔猺慴楴 攮汬湥扳牵 慦物潰湩 敮 塍

乁 湥 堊 捩潲潳瑦 捸慨杮 楄条潮瑳捩 但 楢 潡扫 全橧穄湚扇 穌穣捑 ♪ 潏汧 琹
坡 牫噪 晹穔塊へ夹佰さび 礸 欯杂乭 癷偪穷卩乶 砶 婎汃慢 塦慥 湵 捙 攴祫汆 眱 癔 桧い
朱此敘 卡爴 甯佭倯 渻杢 刲卤奫爯 獱慫こ 佁摫 潦汁祍瑓敮偐焳升奡 噦桬 牬歗夲 獖 夻 瑗噥

栲癄甸潊 嘻嘯偕晈癖 び佣灚 桂啖 く 祰 坣 祓 浗敔 礲戳坲捺 潸塯湔畂 佡夰汹晳祊 剡睰
呮 估 橌湖 晉奲煥洹 桹 爷楳潧杵睷 挱稸呤噚 楯楕啳硊扫剥 砲卙汨 捰灬敏杉灂硒 由卐噎晱啚呸桗戶
浺 潭 業 灔夹 稱歖婭 穃 支条 堶灃 卍伭晦捩 汩整楲杮 牯敲慬楴湯 搠 搴
っ 攴 搳 搸搳昰 慡 堊 捩潲潳瑦 捸慨杮 楄条潮瑳捩 剐 渺 倴偋 呲塱 眹浦杁 浒摷搵 扈 佗癃
佌汁摵瑓栵塢卤 慐湩搴甹婮樲砷灡洲決煨瑗 卧佚套摎 睆 摊樵渳敱吸晗瑍 楱摇失灸お才獬煦
啕 桔睯浪 楢 払渹杨祃 歂 灸歌 硊嘳癵 堶兑呵畷乩摈 杆摋唶樱湄 灓橰晦 潏癌 婱乗畣橭 穄 汷桋獭 獃

摬圱橷佁 硒歧歱癧 吸呂瑈搶 歫偁穮ぶ 慆浣稶瑪 牆癪 椷ち 略挷扁睥倵 佂 永瘴佁 桑 橦 戵煂 剢砹 偉地 睯 汬灰
摑杣佑瑦 浚儱 权 楍牣獯景 湁楴灳浡›牕卩慣 倻 刻 医噒 乂倳げ 楍牣獯景 硅档湡敧 慩湧
獯楴獣› 獵愭捳楩儿 剐 扦 潅桐 告牣 慺奙牯湅啫 畓払晧剥  獵愭捳楩儿琿 畒 晁渰搵 主剦奰
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Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had a few contacts missing. 



 



 



 



Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September 14th, 2016.
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Dusty Pilkington



Planner I



Kittitas County Community Development Services



411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926



(509) -962-7079



dusty.pilkington@co.kittitas.wa.us
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灧嘲愷潂 杶材 刵 捕剔穖偺  獵愭捳楩儿 硳啹祮 瑭扊兔 睊 楦敘兘 橙煱 挻捱 ぴ歗瑯 晥  獵愭捳楩
儿 穥杙ご獩 祍摈坃 削睧穯剌 潃摑 硨硡塑睈 偂单桵  獵愭捳楩儿唿婄 橃橴 破 礳 晔汒業啒橘 瑷畸慦 婧乂
番癬材 卪  獵愭捳楩儿栿癱ぎ砶穯 剰晪 慂 才く 瑐偙啫歄 睐祅奅砯噏啑 挻癅  獵愭捳楩儿 扷兪眳 ♂
琸 猱圷普卡穚瑌 啳摌核块 畁 剥支  獵愭捳楩儿 猱 割佌 公扩她汔 慩獄搸 煩灓卣 氱 偂 朻慫

 獵愭捳楩儿圿剳瑡焵瘵敡桡 兰畏啔歐捎 佄 愹 儻 ご 潚港乓 匰  獵愭捳楩儿爿噰 睓潕刴 主摓剥數
橹 渻敳圳 啰婨 捵扂獷案穣硆坣灁椶  獵愭捳楩儿 砳祔 活祅 愹硦呓杭啓啭硡 佧 佑夶灱獄橌
獵愭捳楩儿 癘 湁是呍 晊杁 灌乨 慃偭睳娹噬硆坐硵桊 楙煍歚穂 奥  獵愭捳楩儿 乲摏態塐 慙 嘱
浨 佌浄 偋汈坮晗健 剣 湄慓  獵愭捳楩儿嘿啔协桂硄 圻呉 婹捗獎 呩畋片 牏 栴 牬 愱摡呢杬
獵愭捳楩儿瀿歈婚灵样摒摱兏ご杄桖摥 塳杷橑畅慴 獋 癧 桦捣楌正 坡  獵愭捳楩儿丿穤♯ 桄獥 婮 祈兡祤畃穄
癐ぃ払 塋 灴偋 挸  獵愭捳楩儿 海ぅ 祑乑 楊 佅汁乶極 睵煪牆啥娱卄杕 桡 杆畈 唻 眰  獵愭捳楩
儿政敫 癌 呲 灸敄 杖 杭偆 佭 ぺ欯 儻 楍牣獯景 硅档湡敧 慩湧獯楴獣› 乂倳げ 儺晉婰正兩甲
浧 儯昷 湳 戶 唻湳焵 湩瘴焲 穡潨 慎漲兵乵畭丸 卌歳攰婘 歖塂 汖桳杢儸 潴呫眷摋 兄灍 塐♫ ぢ 照奦 杒
堻 獍 桰允畢歁 畈獁睨牂搰 歈祇瑨 瀻潰獩 潬晶 摑発 兵 即異塵牷橆湭潐佯 乵 畱 吺 祬
婔で穨 楶 癇 攷 之 呏 偢奖却睏ど 捦坦汁畦塙 坍 癔瀸 捹儸で刳 坮偢 扩
奕 穢 噲奈癱 扉汒 婥印摑 煂 牺 奲塚挱ぁ椱摢眸敃 杕洱 桦婒 健 杴杪 洴搹煴 祒穲爷 汓瑱愱 乺
橣祲 瘻 な 摹硊欳畇 歰塂乫 欵摶堯氶 び 洶 敇偲 然 欴剏啩坘 汴敵剓敹桇眸が歯 汓 発呒
睓敦 婮噆歮愶牐 朷當 癦牔癎佣畚 剧南啭潏唹 啐渳 佨歊睶汳潕 捷癳浘 灤睪 活佬猳娲啇 捍潫呬獚栴啑
灨乗 搸 硙払煷內儳 圱杆歊扲塪瑸 堊 捩潲潳瑦 瑮獩慰 剐卖›氦 乂倳げ ぃ 〰 剐
渮浡牰つ 牰摯漮瑵潬歯挮浯朦 硅档湡敧 瑮獩慰 敒潰瑲吭獥 唠楲捓湡 硅档湡敧 瑮獩慰 敒潰瑲 吭獥
倻 刻 〰 〰 剓剖

剐 倻 刻 医噒 乂倳げ 楍牣獯景 硅档湡敧 慩湧獯楴獣› 乂倳げ 摸 伯楊婩洶 癨永塬晐
兯 牱攸 户坁 硁 乗 浐 慓摂煏 偆佣猴獏牥啎橈 橊 汬摫摦 甯瑳兕乡♪ 呉匲畄 報久渷摧眱偶慬 汋兂 睌

扺戸煹 卯慯 夸案奂 坵 乨穭 唸 娻 奘 稹 氷 扃 嘴套 瑋睷 啺煤癍 獆 硶 洵桺潗慴呓乃 潆究爷
瀶楱浳浄 剁 瑂 周 橒祐 改摤晗 報 婤慂晲 癦权獧 瘻砱汗慒 圷 倴 坙婈
兎氹漯 慑捫允 椵瑢 癆挹 睵慓堰 潩杭睺 汦坖坹 ♣ 猻摺卫 歷晥 兲偍卭佚 兕 灔 瑲氶湬 数 摲
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Greetings all. 



 



Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  



 



Comment period ends September 14th, 2016. 
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Also, comment period ends September 14, 2016. Thanks!
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橈 智癊 杳焵塱  獵愭捳楩儿堿潃啘啎 塹 愸 瑉 敥 甹 晰 佉瑪 杒杏 癵呤  獵愭捳楩儿 慶敚汮婷牯
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Greetings all. 



 



Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  



 



VA- 16-00001 Mostofi (County Departments)



VA-16-00001  Mostofi  (County Website)



 



 



 



Dusty Pilkington



Planner I



Kittitas County Community Development Services



411 N Ruby St # 4, Ellensburg, WA 98926
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Greetings all. Please ignore the previous emails on this application. This is the one. The last one had a few contacts missing. 



 



 



 



Below are links to a zoning variance application. Those within the county network can access the application via the top link, while those outside can access the bottom link with materials posted to the County website. Feel free to contact me with any questions.  Comment period ends September 14th, 2016.
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Kittitas County Community Development Services
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